A d Executive Member for Resources
Ur 12 July 2016
5 b Decision to be taken on or after
District 20 July 2016

COUHC” Ward: All

O

Key Decision: No

Rate Relief Applications

Report by the Census Head of Revenues & Benefits

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

Summary

This report asks the Executive Member for Resources to note and approve
applications for rate relief to non-domestic ratepayers.

Background
Under the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the Council is

obliged to give 80% national non-domestic rate (NNDR) relief on any property
occupied by a charity;

obliged to give 80% NNDR relief on any property occupied by a sports club
registered with the Inland Revenue as a Community Amateur Sports Club (CASCs)
(effective from 1 April 2004);

has the discretion to give up to a further 20% NNDR relief on property occupied by
charities, CASCs, non-profit making organisations and recreational bodies;

has the discretion to give up to 100% NNDR relief on property occupied by
ratepayers suffering hardship if it is in the interests of council taxpayers.

The Council has an agreed policy for the granting of discretionary rate relief to
charities, non-profit making organisations and other recreational bodies under
Section 47 of the Act. It is proposed the same criteria is used for the granting of
hardship relief to business ratepayers under Section 49 of the Act both of which are
reproduced at Annex 1.

Costs
All NNDR monies collected are paid into a central pool, which is redistributed, to

district councils on a per capita basis. The costs of the mandatory 80% relief for
charities is met from the pool and has no further impact on this Council's finances.

RES/004/16-17



3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Any discretionary relief, between 0% and 100%, is the billing authority's decision i.e.
Adur District Council, and has a direct cost to the Council, as in the table below:

Body Relief Met by Met by district
Central Pool council

Charity/CASC a) Mandatory — 80% 100% -
S

b) Discretionary — up to | 25% 75%

a further 20%

Non-profit c) Discretionary — up to | 75% 25%
making 100%
Business d) Hardship — up to | 75% 25%
ratepayer 100%

The budget provision for 2016/17 for the cost of discretionary rate relief to the
Council is £30,548 Monies allocated according to spreadsheet if all awards are
given the remaining budget would be £21,314.24.

Mandatory Relief

The information in the schedule at Annex 2 gives details of new NNDR accounts
where registered charities are in occupation and where 80% mandatory rate relief
has been given. This mandatory rate relief is for noting only.

Discretionary Relief

Discretionary relief falls into two main categories, a potential 20% for charities and
CASCs (to bring their total relief up to 100%) and all other applicants between 0%
and 100%.

Any organisation who in the future attain the status of a CASC would become
entitled to mandatory relief of 80% and would then be considered in line with other
charities.

As previously requested by Members, all organisations applying for discretionary
rate relief and deemed suitable to register as a CASC were written to in these terms
and some guidance notes were also provided.

The information in the schedule at Annex 2 gives details of new NNDR accounts
where registered charities are in occupation, where 80% mandatory rate relief has
been given and where up to 20% discretionary rate relief has also been applied for.
These applications for up to 20% discretionary rate relief are for the Executive
Member’'s determination. Also included are copies of the relevant supporting
information provided by applicants.

RES/004/16-17




5.5

5.6

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

The information in the schedule at Annex 3 contains details of non-profit
making/recreational organisations where up to 100% discretionary relief has been
applied for the period shown. These applications for up to 100% discretionary rate
relief are for the Executive Member’s determination. Also included are copies of the
relevant supporting information provided by applicants.

The amounts shown in the Annexes under the headings for mandatory and
discretionary rate relief for 2015/16 are based on the percentage of discretionary
relief approved for the previous year, if applicable. The Executive Member is
requested to determine applications by granting a percentage relief for the current
year.

Please note: The supporting information from applicants to supplement Annexes 2
and 3 of this report is exempt from publication, as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of
Part 1, Schedule 12 A, Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

Legal

As set out in paragraph 2.0 of the report

Financial implications

As set out in paragraph 3.0 of the report

Recommendation

The Executive Member for Resources is recommended to

(i) note the accounts which qualify for mandatory rate relief; and

(i) determine the level of discretionary rate relief in respect of charitable
organisations or CASC as set out in Annexes 2 and 3;

Local Government Act 1972
Background Papers:

None

Contact Officer:

Corinne McNeall
Census Revenues Manager
PO Box 519

Sale

M33 OEZ
07872 420248
Corinne.mcneall@centralsussex.gov.uk

RES/004/16-17



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

11.1

12.0

12.1

Schedule of other matters

Council Priority

Matter considered and none identified
Specific Action Plans

Matter considered and no issues identified
Sustainability Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified
Equality Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified
Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
Matter considered and no issues identified
Human Rights Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified
Reputation

Matter considered and no issues identified
Consultations

None undertaken

Risk Assessment

Matter considered and no issues identified
Health & Safety Issues

Matter considered and no issues identified
Procurement Strategy

Matter considered and no issues identified
Partnership Working

Matter considered and no issues identified

RES/004/16-17



ANNEX 1
ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL

Criteria for determination as to whether or not to grant discretionary rate relief and if
so at what level.

1. The starting point for discretionary relief will be 0%.

2. Membership:
a. Open to all sections of community +1
b. Open to all sections of community
but subject to a qualifying interest
or ability (e.g. football club needs

ability to play football) +1
C. Membership fee less than £ 2.00 per month  +1
d. Discounts for registered unemployed

or person from family with no wage

earner +1
e. Membership restricted by area within

the district -1
f. Membership encouraged from particular

groups in the community +1
g. Sections of community actively excluded -1
h. Membership fee more than £5.00 per month -1
i 25% of membership from outside district -1
J 50% of membership from outside district -2
k 75% of membership from outside district -5

3. Facilities - funding
a. Building paid for by funds raised by Members +1
b. Rent paid for by funds raised by Members +1

C. Buildings paid for by grants from organisations

other than the Council 0
d. Rent paid for by grants from organisations

other than the Council 0
e. Building paid for by grant from the Council -1
f. Rent paid for by grant from the Council -1
g. Building provided by the Council -1
h. Building on peppercorn rent from the Council -1
I. Building owned by another organisation -2

4. Facilities - usage

a. Organisation has sole usage 0
b. Organisation owns / leases and allows usage

by other organisations that could be entitled to

discretionary relief +1
C. Organisation owns / leases and allows usage

by other organisations not entitled to relief -2
d. Organisation owns / leases and charges for

use by others -2

RES/004/16-17



5. Facilities - other

a. Organisation runs a bar -1

b. Organisation runs a canteen or other income
generating facility -1

C. Bar available for non-members -2

6. Staff
a. Employing 2 or more staff -1
7. Activity

a. Activity is one that indirectly relieves the
Council of the need to do so +1

b. Activity helps to meet a target in the
community strategy +2

8. National links

a. Linked with national organisation 0

b. Financial support available from
national non-charitable organisation -2

C. Supporting development of interest at
national level +1

9. Additional Criteria

a. Voluntary youth organisations — up to+ 15

b. Voluntary Emergency services — up to + 20

C. Organisations that provide specialist
medical or palliative services to
the residents of Adur and elsewhere — up to +20

10. Charity shops

a. 90-100% of goods donated +2

b. 75-89% of goods donated +1

C. 60-74% of goods donated 0

d. 50-59% of goods donated -1

e. Less than 50% then no discretionary relief.

f. Shops supporting a West Sussex local charity
which provides specialist medical or palliative
services to the residents of Adur
and elsewhere — up to +20

How points will equate to percentage relief

(i) For applicants other than charity shops, that a score of 11 points against the criteria
will lead to a 10% relief and this will be reduced by 1% per point under 11
(i) For charity shops a score of 2 will equal 10% relief, 1 will equal 5% relief and 0 will

equal 2% relief.

RES/004/16-17



POLICY GUIDELINES RE HARDSHIP RELIEF FROM RATES
UNDER SECTION 49 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988

i)

Reduction or remission of rates on grounds of hardship will be the exception rather
than the rule

Each case will be considered on its own merits.

Relief will only be given where a facility is regarded as unique or essential to the
local community, where without such a relief would be lost and where no
reasonably accessible alternative is available.

In determining hardship, all relevant factors affecting the ability of a business to
meet its liability for rates will be taken into account.

Any decision to grant relief must be in the interest of the council taxpayers of Adur
District Council.

GOOD PRACTICE

The Housing and Central Services Committee considered a report at its meeting on
25" February 2003 which reviewed the criteria previously agreed by Members and
which detailed the criteria the Department of the Environment (DoE) considered
should be taken into account when considering individual cases for relief.

RES/004/16-17



ANNEX 2

APPLICATIONS FOR MANDATORY AND DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF FROM

CHARITIES
UNDER SECTIONS 43 AND 47 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988

Account No.

Name & Address of
Organisation

2015/2016
80%
Mandatory
Relief
£

2015/2016 %
Discretionary
Relief
£

Application
form
Received
Iltem No.

2016/17
80%
Mandatory
Relief
£

2016/17
%
Discretionze
Relief
£

1803800X

Sussex Multiple
Sclerosis Treatment
Centre
Treatment Centre
Recreation Gr
Croft Avenue
Southwick
West Sussex
BN42 4AB

£4634.20

£1158.55

1

£4671.80

20%
£1167.95

18112132

Quayside Youth Centre
Upper Kingston Lane
Southwick
West Sussex
BN42 4RE

£5423.00

£1016.81

£5467.00

15%
£1366.7¢

18123242

Central & South
Sussex C.A.B
Offices Gr & 1% Floor,
96/98
South Street
Lancing
West Sussex
BN15 8AJ

Nil

Nil

£1848.84

20%
£462.21

18146806

Wickers Gymnastic &
Trampolining Ltd
Unit 9 Chartwell
Business Centre
Lancing Business Park
Lancing
West Sussex
BN15 8FB

£6704.80

New
Application

£6759.20

15%
£1257.15 207
£1267.35 207

18127558

Wickers Gymnastic &
Trampolining Ltd
Unit 10 Chartwell
Business Centre

Lancing Business Park
Lancing
West Sussex
BN15 8FB

£12944.08

£2427.02

£14214.20

15%
£2665.1€

RES/004/16-17



18016775

18t Shoreham-By-Sea
Kingston Buci Scout
Group

Scout Headquarters

18t Shoreham-By-Sea
Kingston BU

Eastern Avenue
Shoreham-By-Sea
West Sussex
BN43 6PE

£1183.2

()

£1192.80

15%
£223.65

18111469

Victim Support
Unit 11 Riverside
Business Centre

Brighton Road

Shoreham-By-Sea
West Sussex
BN43 6RE

IN

£6958.00

2%
£173.95

Totals

£8584.1

Discretionary Cost to
Council at 75%

£6438.1.

ANNEX 3

APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF FROM OTHER

ORGANISATIONS

UNDER SECTION 47 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988

Account No.

Name & Address of
Organisation

2015/16 %
Discretionary Relief
£

Application Form
Received Item No

2016/17
% Discretionary
Relief

Off

18145936

Zodiac Allstars
Unit 6

Chartwell Business
Centre

42 Chartwell Road
Lancing Business
Park

Lancing

BN15 8FB

£10062.05

8

100%
(£11182.50)
If granted

Cost to

Council at 25%

™

RES/004/16-17



Grand Totals

of costs to
the Council

RES/004/16-17



