

Executive Member for Resources 12 July 2016 Decision to be taken on or after 20 July 2016

Ward: All

Key Decision: No

### **Rate Relief Applications**

### Report by the Census Head of Revenues & Benefits

### 1.0 Summary

1.1 This report asks the Executive Member for Resources to note and approve applications for rate relief to non-domestic ratepayers.

### 2.0 Background

- 2.1 Under the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the Council is
- obliged to give 80% national non-domestic rate (NNDR) relief on any property occupied by a charity;
- obliged to give 80% NNDR relief on any property occupied by a sports club registered with the Inland Revenue as a Community Amateur Sports Club (CASCs) (effective from 1 April 2004);
- has the discretion to give up to a further 20% NNDR relief on property occupied by charities, CASCs, non-profit making organisations and recreational bodies;
- has the discretion to give up to 100% NNDR relief on property occupied by ratepayers suffering hardship if it is in the interests of council taxpayers.
- 2.2 The Council has an agreed policy for the granting of discretionary rate relief to charities, non-profit making organisations and other recreational bodies under Section 47 of the Act. It is proposed the same criteria is used for the granting of hardship relief to business ratepayers under Section 49 of the Act both of which are reproduced at Annex 1.

#### 3.0 Costs

3.1 All NNDR monies collected are paid into a central pool, which is redistributed, to district councils on a per capita basis. The costs of the mandatory 80% relief for charities is met from the pool and has no further impact on this Council's finances.

3.2 Any discretionary relief, between 0% and 100%, is the billing authority's decision i.e. Adur District Council, and has a direct cost to the Council, as in the table below:

Body	Relief	Met by	Met by district
		Central Pool	council
Charity/CASC s	a) Mandatory – 80%	100%	-
	b) Discretionary – up to a further 20%	25%	75%
Non-profit making	c) Discretionary – up to 100%	75%	25%
Business ratepayer	d) Hardship – up to 100%	75%	25%

- 3.3 The budget provision for 2016/17 for the cost of discretionary rate relief to the Council is £30,548 Monies allocated according to spreadsheet if all awards are given the remaining budget would be £21,314.24.
- 4.0 Mandatory Relief
- 4.1 The information in the schedule at Annex 2 gives details of new NNDR accounts where registered charities are in occupation and where 80% mandatory rate relief has been given. This mandatory rate relief is for noting only.
- 5.0 Discretionary Relief
- 5.1 Discretionary relief falls into two main categories, a potential 20% for charities and CASCs (to bring their total relief up to 100%) and all other applicants between 0% and 100%.
- 5.2 Any organisation who in the future attain the status of a CASC would become entitled to mandatory relief of 80% and would then be considered in line with other charities.
- 5.3 As previously requested by Members, all organisations applying for discretionary rate relief and deemed suitable to register as a CASC were written to in these terms and some guidance notes were also provided.
- 5.4 The information in the schedule at Annex 2 gives details of new NNDR accounts where registered charities are in occupation, where 80% mandatory rate relief has been given and where up to 20% discretionary rate relief has also been applied for. These applications for up to 20% discretionary rate relief are for the Executive Member's determination. Also included are copies of the relevant supporting information provided by applicants.

- 5.5 The information in the schedule at Annex 3 contains details of non-profit making/recreational organisations where up to 100% discretionary relief has been applied for the period shown. These applications for up to 100% discretionary rate relief are for the Executive Member's determination. Also included are copies of the relevant supporting information provided by applicants.
- 5.6 The amounts shown in the Annexes under the headings for mandatory and discretionary rate relief for 2015/16 are based on the percentage of discretionary relief approved for the previous year, if applicable. The Executive Member is requested to determine applications by granting a percentage relief for the current year.

**Please note:** The supporting information from applicants to supplement Annexes 2 and 3 of this report is exempt from publication, as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1, Schedule 12 A, Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

### 6.0 Legal

6.1 As set out in paragraph 2.0 of the report

### 7.0 Financial implications

7.1 As set out in paragraph 3.0 of the report

### 8.0 Recommendation

- 8.1 The Executive Member for Resources is recommended to
  - (i) note the accounts which qualify for mandatory rate relief; and
  - (ii) determine the level of discretionary rate relief in respect of charitable organisations or CASC as set out in Annexes 2 and 3;

# Local Government Act 1972 Background Papers:

None

### **Contact Officer:**

Corinne McNeall
Census Revenues Manager
PO Box 519
Sale
M33 0EZ
07872 420248
Corinne.mcneall@centralsussex.gov.uk

# Schedule of other matters

1.0	Council Priority
1.1	Matter considered and none identified
2.0	Specific Action Plans
2.1	Matter considered and no issues identified
3.0	Sustainability Issues
3.1	Matter considered and no issues identified
4.0	Equality Issues
4.1	Matter considered and no issues identified
5.0	Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
5.1	Matter considered and no issues identified
6.0	Human Rights Issues
6.1	Matter considered and no issues identified
7.0	Reputation
7.1	Matter considered and no issues identified
8.0	Consultations
8.1	None undertaken
9.0	Risk Assessment
9.1	Matter considered and no issues identified
10.0	Health & Safety Issues
10.1	Matter considered and no issues identified
11.0	Procurement Strategy
11.1	Matter considered and no issues identified
12.0	Partnership Working
12 1	Matter considered and no issues identified

### **ADUR DISTRICT COUNCIL**

Criteria for determination as to whether or not to grant discretionary rate relief and if so at what level.

1. The starting point for discretionary relief will be 0%.

2.	Mem	bers	hip:
<b>-</b> .		20.0	p.

		<b>7</b> 1	
a. b.	·	Open to all sections of community Open to all sections of community but subject to a qualifying interest	+1
		or ability (e.g. football club needs	
		ability to play football)	+1
	C.	Membership fee less than £ 2.00 per month	+1
	d.	Discounts for registered unemployed	
		or person from family with no wage earner	+1
	e.	Membership restricted by area within	٠,
	О.	the district	-1
	f.	Membership encouraged from particular	•
		groups in the community	+1
	g.	Sections of community actively excluded	-1
	ĥ.	Membership fee more than £5.00 per month	-1
	i.	25% of membership from outside district	-1
	j.	50% of membership from outside district	-2
	k.	75% of membership from outside district	-5
2	Faaili:	tion frauding	
3.		ties - funding  Building paid for by funds raised by Members	+1
	a. b.	Rent paid for by funds raised by Members	+1
	C.	Buildings paid for by grants from organisations	• •
	0.	other than the Council	0
	d.	Rent paid for by grants from organisations	Ū
		other than the Council	0
	e.	Building paid for by grant from the Council	-1
	f.	Rent paid for by grant from the Council	-1
	g.	Building provided by the Council	-1
	h.	Building on peppercorn rent from the Council	-1
	i.	Building owned by another organisation	-2
4.	Facili	ties - usage	
т.	a.	Organisation has sole usage	0
	b.	Organisation owns / leases and allows usage	Ū
	٠.	by other organisations that could be entitled to	
		discretionary relief	+1
	C.	Organisation owns / leases and allows usage	
		by other organisations not entitled to relief	-2
	d.	Organisation owns / leases and charges for	
		use by others	-2

5.	Facilit	ies - other	
	a.	Organisation runs a bar	-1
	b.	Organisation runs a canteen or other income	
		generating facility	-1
	C.	Bar available for non-members	-2
6.	Staff		
	a.	Employing 2 or more staff	-1
7.	Activit	ty	
	a.	Activity is one that indirectly relieves the	
		Council of the need to do so	+1
	b.	Activity helps to meet a target in the	
		community strategy	+2
8.	Nation	nal links	
	a.	Linked with national organisation	0
	b.	Financial support available from	
		national non-charitable organisation	-2
	C.	Supporting development of interest at	
		national level	+1
9.	Additi	onal Criteria	
	a.	Voluntary youth organisations –	up to + 15
	b.	Voluntary Emergency services –	up to + 20
	C.	Organisations that provide specialist	
		medical or palliative services to	
		the residents of Adur and elsewhere –	up to +20
10	Ob - 4		
10.		ry shops	. 0
		90-100% of goods donated	+2
	b.	75-89% of goods donated	+1
	C.	60-74% of goods donated	0
	d.	50-59% of goods donated	-1
	e. f.	Less than 50% then no discretionary relief.	,
		Shops supporting a West Sussex local charity which provides specialist medical or palliative	
		services to the residents of Adur	
			+20
		and disciving up to	, · <del>_</del> U

How points will equate to percentage relief

- (i) For applicants other than charity shops, that a score of 11 points against the criteria will lead to a 10% relief and this will be reduced by 1% per point under 11
- (ii) For charity shops a score of 2 will equal 10% relief, 1 will equal 5% relief and 0 will equal 2% relief.

# POLICY GUIDELINES RE HARDSHIP RELIEF FROM RATES UNDER SECTION 49 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988

- i) Reduction or remission of rates on grounds of hardship will be the exception rather than the rule
- ii) Each case will be considered on its own merits.
- iii) Relief will only be given where a facility is regarded as unique or essential to the local community, where without such a relief would be lost and where no reasonably accessible alternative is available.
- iv) In determining hardship, all relevant factors affecting the ability of a business to meet its liability for rates will be taken into account.
- Any decision to grant relief must be in the interest of the council taxpayers of Adur District Council.

### **GOOD PRACTICE**

The Housing and Central Services Committee considered a report at its meeting on 25<sup>th</sup> February 2003 which reviewed the criteria previously agreed by Members and which detailed the criteria the Department of the Environment (DoE) considered should be taken into account when considering individual cases for relief.

ANNEX 2

APPLICATIONS FOR MANDATORY AND DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF FROM

CHARITIES

UNDER SECTIONS 43 AND 47 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988

A a a a u u a t NI -	Names O Address of	2045/2042	0045/0046.0/	Application	2040/47	204047
Account No.	Name & Address of Organisation	2015/2016 80% Mandatory Relief £	2015/2016 % Discretionary Relief £	Application form Received Item No.	2016/17 80% Mandatory Relief £	2016/17 % Discretiona Relief £
1803800X	Sussex Multiple Sclerosis Treatment Centre Treatment Centre Recreation Gr Croft Avenue Southwick West Sussex BN42 4AB	£4634.20	£1158.55	1	£4671.80	20% £1167.99
18112132	Quayside Youth Centre Upper Kingston Lane Southwick West Sussex BN42 4RE	£5423.00	£1016.81	2	£5467.00	15% £1366.75
18123242	Central & South Sussex C.A.B Offices Gr & 1st Floor, 96/98 South Street Lancing West Sussex BN15 8AJ	Nil	Nil	3	£1848.84	20% £462.21
18146806	Wickers Gymnastic & Trampolining Ltd Unit 9 Chartwell Business Centre Lancing Business Park Lancing West Sussex BN15 8FB	£6704.80	New Application	4	£6759.20	15% £1257.15 20 £1267.35 20
18127558	Wickers Gymnastic & Trampolining Ltd Unit 10 Chartwell Business Centre Lancing Business Park Lancing West Sussex BN15 8FB	£12944.08	£2427.02	5	£14214.20	15% £2665.16

18016775	1st Shoreham-By-Sea Kingston Buci Scout Group Scout Headquarters 1st Shoreham-By-Sea Kingston BU Eastern Avenue Shoreham-By-Sea West Sussex BN43 6PE	£1183.2	<u>221.85</u>	<u>6</u>	£1192.80	15% £223.65
18111469	Victim Support Unit 11 Riverside Business Centre Brighton Road Shoreham-By-Sea West Sussex BN43 6RE	6902.00	<u>172.55</u>	7	<u>£6958.00</u>	<u>2%</u> £173.95
Totals						£8584.1
	Discretionary Cost to Council at 75%					£6438.1

## **ANNEX 3**

# APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF FROM OTHER ORGANISATIONS UNDER SECTION 47 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE ACT 1988

<u> </u>					
Account No.	Name & Address of	2015/16 %	Application Form	2016/17	Off
	Organisation	Discretionary Relief	Received Item No	% Discretionary	
		£		Relief	
18145936	Zodiac Allstars	£10062.05	8	100%	
	Unit 6			(£11182.50)	(£
	Chartwell Business			`If granted '	Ìf
	Centre				
	42 Chartwell Road				
	Lancing Business				
	Park				
	Lancing				
	BN15 8FB				
					£
					_
Cost to					
Council at 25%					

<b>Grand Totals</b>			£
of costs to			
the Council			